

No. 10-1293

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
CENTER FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE
MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT D. RICHARDS
Counsel of Record
THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER
FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT
308 James Building
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 863-1900
rdr2@psu.edu

CLAY CALVERT
MARION B. BRECHNER
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
2060 Weimer Hall
Gainesville, FL 32611
(352) 273-1096
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 7, 2011

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Federal Communications Commission’s Rationale for Its Broadcast Indecency Policy Raises Serious Constitutional Issues and is Contradicted by Its Current Enforcement Regime 5

 A. The FCC’s Underlying Rationale for Punishing Broadcasters for Indecent Content Pivots on Shielding Minors from the Repeated Use of Expletives, Not Isolated Instances of Fleeting Expletives 5

 B. Exceptions to the FCC’s Broadcast Indecency Policy Contradict the FCC’s Own Rationale of Protecting Minors and Render the Current Policy Fatally Underinclusive 11

II. The Government Lacks Proof of Any Harm to Minors Caused by Hearing Fleeting Expletives on the Broadcast Medium, and Its Indecency Enforcement Regime Provides an Underinclusive Remedy for Curing Any Harm, Even If It Did Exist 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	4, 16, 17, 21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	20
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	9, 10, 11, 15, 18
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:

<i>Citizens Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM), New York, N.Y.</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	7, 8, 9
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network's Presentation of the Film "Saving Private Ryan,"</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 & March 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006)	13

Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005,
 FCC Docket No. 06-166 (Nov. 6, 2006) 14

Pacifica Found., Inc., d/b/a Pacifica Radio, Los Angeles, Calif.,
 2 F.C.C.R 2698 (1987) 13

Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration of a Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found., Station WBAI (FM), New York, N.Y.,
 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976) 11, 12

WUHY-FM, E. Educ. Radio,
 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970) 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Richard Beck, *Profanity: The Gnostic Affront of the Seven Words You Can Never Say on Television,*
 37 J. of Psychol. & Theology 294 (2009) 21

Clay Calvert, *The Two-Step Evidentiary and Causation Quandary for Medium-Specific Laws Targeting Sexual and Violent Content: First Proving Harm and Injury to Silence Speech, then Proving Redress and Rehabilitation Through Censorship,* 60 Fed. Comm. L.J. 157 (2008) 17, 18

Clay Calvert & Matthew D. Bunker, *Free Speech, Fleeting Expletives, and the Causation Quagmire: Was Justice Scalia Wrong in Fox Television Stations?,* 47 San Diego L. Rev. 737 (2010) 19, 20

- James D. Ivory et al., *Good Clean Fun? A Content Analysis of Profanity in Video Games and Its Prevalence across Game Systems and Ratings*, 12 *CyberPsychology & Behav.* 457 (2009) 21
- Timothy Jay, *Do Offensive Words Harm People?*, 15 *Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L.* 81 (2009) 18, 19
- Timothy Jay, *The Utility and Ubiquity of Taboo Words*, 4 *Persp. on Psychol. Sci.* 153 (2009) . . 20
